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A Resolution urging Oklahomans to exercise caution 

during floods; encouraging awareness of the National 

Flood Insurance Program (NFIP); designating May 2002 

“Flood Awareness Month” in the State of Oklahoma; and 

directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, spring marks the unofficial beginning of the state’s 

flood season.  Heavy rains and severe storms typically occur in the 

early spring months, making this one of the most dangerous times of 

the year.  On an individual basis, almost one-half of flood-related 

fatalities occur in vehicles, primarily when people drive into 

flooded highway dips or low drainage areas at night.  Historically, 

the greatest number of flood disasters in Oklahoma have occurred 

during the month of May; and 

 

WHEREAS, flooding causes more than $2 billion in property damage 

and numerous deaths each year in the United States.  Losses due to 

flooding are not covered under most homeowners or business insurance 

policies.  Implementation of sound floodplain management and 

building strategies, particularly through the National Flood 

Insurance Program (NFIP), is the most effective way for communities 

to avert potential flood damages; and 

 

WHEREAS, each year, Oklahomans are reminded of the various flood 

safety procedures required to protect their lives and livelihoods.  

Only about 12 percent of homes in Oklahoma’s designated floodplains 

are covered by flood insurance; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Water Resources Board is the designated 

state agency to promote the benefits of wise floodplain management 

and development and to coordinate the National Flood Insurance 

Program (NFIP) in Oklahoma in partnership with the Oklahoma 



 

ENR. S. R. NO. 44 Page 2 

Insurance Department, the Oklahoma Department of Civil Emergency 

Management, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the 

Oklahoma Municipal League, the Association of Oklahoma County 

Commissioners of Oklahoma, the Oklahoma State Legislature, and the 

Oklahoma Floodplain Managers Association; and 

 

WHEREAS, Oklahomans should be made more aware of the National 

Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and the various personal benefits 

afforded through participation in the program. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION 

OF THE 48TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate urges all Oklahomans to exercise 

caution during heavy rains, severe storms, and flooding. 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate encourages all eligible Oklahoma 

residents to become aware that they can purchase affordable flood 

insurance through the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s National 

Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). 

 

THAT to promote individual safety and encourage awareness of the 

NFIP program, the Oklahoma State Senate designates May 2002 “Flood 

Awareness Month” in the State of Oklahoma. 

 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the State 

Floodplain Manager of the Oklahoma Water Resources Board. 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 30th day of April, 2002. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 


